

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Court of Appeals, Division II**

---

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, ALASKA, ARIZONA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, IOWA, MAINE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,  
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW  
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,  
UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JANE ELINOR NOTZ\*  
*Solicitor General*

ALEX HEMMER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PRIYANKA GUPTA  
*Assistant Attorney General*

\* *Counsel of Record*

KWAME RAOUL

*Attorney General*

*State of Illinois*

100 West Randolph St.

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

Jane.Notz@ilag.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Interpreting The First Amendment To Require A Subjective Test For Identifying True Threats Would Contradict Historical Understandings Of That Amendment.....	4
II. Imposing A Subjective Standard For Proving True Threats Would Constitute A Dramatic Break From Current Practice And Could Jeopardize A Broad Range Of Important State Laws.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brooker v. Silverthorne</i> , 99 S.E. 350 (S.C. 1919) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Pierce</i> , 74 U.S. 205 (1868).....	10
<i>Buchanan v. Sahlein</i> , 9 Mo. App. 552 (1881).....	9
<i>Burns v. Burns</i> , 13 Fla. 369 (1869) .....	8
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	12
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	5
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005) .....	27
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 202 A.3d 1127 (D.C. 2019).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Dudley</i> , 10 Mass. 403 (1813) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Everhart</i> , 57 Pa. Super. 192 (1914).....	7

<i>Commonwealth v. Milo M.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 967 (Mass. 2001).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Shattuck</i> , 58 Mass. 141 (1849) .....	6, 7
<i>Delgado v. Souders</i> , 46 P.3d 729 (Or. 2002) .....	30
<i>Dickinson v. Maguire</i> , 9 Cal. 46 (1858) .....	8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	1-2, 5, 10-11, 19, 22, 24
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v.</i> <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	5
<i>Foster v. Kelsey</i> , 36 Vt. 199 (1863) .....	6
<i>Fowler’s Adm’r v. Knight</i> , 10 Ark. 43 (1849) .....	8
<i>Franklin v. Geho</i> , 3 S.E. 168 (W. Va. 1887).....	8
<i>Goad v. Heckler</i> , 19 Colo. App. 479 (1904).....	7
<i>Grimes v. Gates</i> , 47 Vt. 594 (1873).....	8-9
<i>Gulf, C. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Levy</i> , 59 Tex. 563 (1883).....	9

<i>Harratt v. Harratt</i> , 7 N.H. 196 (1834).....	8
<i>Harris v. Carmody</i> , 131 Mass. 51 (1881).....	9
<i>Harrow v. Baker</i> , 2 Greene 201 (Iowa 1849).....	7
<i>Haughwout v. Tordenti</i> , 211 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2019) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Hines v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 93 Ind. 266 (1884) .....	9
<i>Hodson v. State</i> , No. 50759, 2009 WL 1424492 (Nev. Jan. 8, 2009).....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Harrington</i> , 22 Mich. 52 (1870).....	6
<i>Holcomb v. Commonwealth</i> , 709 S.E.2d 711 (Va. Ct. App. 2011).....	17, 24
<i>In re A.S.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 712 (Wis. 2001) .....	17
<i>In re Douglas D.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 725 (Wis. 2001) .....	27
<i>In re Kyle M.</i> , 27 P.3d 804 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	21, 31
<i>Int. of: J.J.M.</i> , 265 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2021).....	21

<i>Kramer v. Lott</i> , 50 Pa. 495 (1865) .....	6
<i>Ladd v. Dubroca</i> , 45 Ala. 421 (1871) .....	8
<i>Livingston v. Webster</i> , 8 So. 442 (Fla. 1890) .....	8
<i>Marsh v. Bristol</i> , 32 N.W. 645 (Mich. 1887) .....	6, 8
<i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 1 Edw. Ch. 278 (N.Y. Ch. 1831) .....	8
<i>McGowen v. Bush</i> , 17 Tex. 195 (1856).....	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	2
<i>Page v. Dwight</i> , 170 Mass. 29 (1897) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. C.C.H.</i> , 651 N.W.2d 702 (S.D. 2002) .....	27
<i>People v. Herzberg</i> , No. 265546, 2007 WL 839375 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2007) .....	17
<i>People v. Lagano</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 108 (2022) .....	18

<i>People v. Rickert</i> , 8 Cow. 226 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1828).....	6
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	1, 4-5, 31
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 78 S.W.3d 743 (Ark. Ct. App. 2002) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Reeder</i> , 21 Or. 541 (1892) .....	7
<i>SP v. BEK</i> , 981 N.W.2d 500 (Mich. 2021) .....	16
<i>State v. Cargill</i> , 4 S.C.L. 445 (S.C. Const. App. 1810).....	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 109 N.C. 809 (1891) .....	7
<i>State v. Heffron</i> , 190 A.3d 232 (Me. 2018) .....	24
<i>State v. Kohonen</i> , 370 P.3d 16 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016) .....	27
<i>State v. Lance</i> , 721 P.2d 1258 (Mont. 1986).....	17
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 101 P.3d 288 (Mont. 2004).....	17

<i>State v. Neuzil</i> , 589 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1999) .....	17, 24
<i>State v. Pollok</i> , 26 N.C. 305 (1844) .....	7
<i>State v. Taveras</i> , 271 A.3d 123 (Conn. 2022) .....	26, 27
<i>State v. Terrio</i> , No. 19-K-90, 2019 WL 1285288 (La. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2019) .....	17, 23-24, 29, 30
<i>State v. Tolever</i> , 27 N.C. (5 Ired.) 452 (N.C. 1845) .....	6, 7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	1, 12, 26
<i>Warren v. Warren</i> , 3 Mass. 321 (1807) .....	8
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	27, 28
<i>Winn v. State</i> , 18 S.W. 375 (Ark. 1892).....	6
<i>Winterfield v. Stauss</i> , 24 Wis. 394 (1869).....	8
<i>Wittig v. Hoffart</i> , 704 N.W.2d 415 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2005).....	24



## Statutes

17-A Maine Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 210 .....	16
§ 210-B.....	16
Ala. Code 1975	
§ 13A-6-90(a).....	29
§ 13A-6-90.1(a).....	16, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3004 .....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-229(c)(1).....	16, 29
Cal. Fam. Code § 6203(a)(3).....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 140(a).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c) .....	4, 30
D.C. Code § 22-3133(a)(3) .....	16
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 708.11 .....	16
§ 712.8 .....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:40.2.....	16, 30
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 275, § 2.....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 600.2950a(3)(b).....	16
§ 750.411h .....	16, 28-29
§ 750.411i .....	16
§ 750.411x .....	29

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-203 .....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 30.866(1) .....	16, 30
§ 163.732(1) .....	30
Tex. Fam. Code § 71.004(1).....	16-17, 30
Tex. Penal Code § 25.07(a)(2) .....	30
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 18.2-60(A)(1).....	17
§ 18.2-60.1 .....	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 947.01(1) .....	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-6-103(b).....	17

**Other Authorities**

Abrams, Zara, <i>Stress of Mass Shootings Causing Cascade of Collective Traumas</i> , 53 <i>Monitor on Psych.</i> 20 (2022) .....	13
Andersen, Lars Peter, et al., <i>Crisis Social Support After Work-Related Violence and Threats and Risk for Depressive Symptoms: A 3-Months Follow-up Study</i> , 11:42 <i>BMC Psych.</i> 1 (2023) ....	14
Belknap, Joanne, et al., <i>The Roles of Phones and Computers in Threatening and Abusing Women Victims of Male Intimate Partner Abuse</i> , 19 <i>Duke J. Gender L. &amp; Pol’y</i> 373 (2012).....	22
Bergengruen, Vera, <i>The United States of Political Violence</i> , <i>Time</i> (Nov. 4, 2022) .....	15

Blackstone, W., 3 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768).....	9
Boyle, Patrick, <i>Threats Against Healthcare Workers Are Rising</i> , Association of American Medical Colleges (Aug. 18, 2022).....	15
Chemaly, Soraya & Mary Anne Franks, <i>Supreme Court May Have Made Online Abuse Easier</i> , Time (June 3, 2015) .....	23
Citron, Danielle Keats & Helen Norton, <i>Intermediar- ies and Hate Speech: Fostering Digital Citizenship for Our Information Age</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1435 (2011). .....	14, 25
Crenshaw, Zach, <i>School Threats on the Rise Post- Uvalde Massacre, Officials Say</i> , ABC (Nov. 22, 2022) .....	15
D.C. Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>Surviving D.C.: A Research Synthesis of Domestic Violence Survivors' Experiences</i> (May 2018).....	13
Friborg, Oddgeir, et al., <i>Violence Affects Physical and Mental Health Differently: The General Popula- tion Based Tromsø Study</i> , 10 Plos One 1 (2015) .....	13
Hernandez, Joe, <i>Hate Crimes Reach the Highest Level in More Than a Decade</i> , NPR (Sept. 1, 2021).....	25

Leemis, Ruth W. et al., <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Oct. 2022) .....	15, 22
Letter from Executive Board of the American Library Association to FBI Director Christopher A. Wray (Sept. 27, 2022) .....	15
Letter to S. Roane (Sept. 2, 1819), in 8 <i>Writings of James Madison</i> 450 (G. Hunt ed. 1908) .....	5
Magellan Healthcare, <i>Living with Threats of Violence</i> (June 2020) .....	13
Marshall, Jim, <i>FBI Reminds Public Hoax Online Threats Have Serious Consequences</i> , FBI (Jan. 8, 2020) .....	14, 20
Masterson, Matt, <i>Man Facing Hate Crime Charges Allegedly Threatened to ‘Burn’ Rabbi ‘In a Gas Oven’ During Confrontation Outside Jewish High School</i> , WTTW News (Dec. 13, 2022) .....	25
Melillo, Gianna, <i>Majority of Americans Report Seeing Online Threats of Violence Based on Race, Gender or Sexuality</i> , The Hill (Nov. 28, 2022) .....	16
Miles, Jessica, <i>Straight Outta SCOTUS: Domestic Violence, True Threats, and Free Speech</i> , 74 Univ. of Miami L. Rev. 711 (2020) .....	22, 23
Montesinos, Patsy, <i>Students’ Mental Health Impacted by School Threats</i> , WHSV3 (Sep. 23, 2022) .....	13

O’Neil, Adrienne & Anna J. Scovelle, <i>Intimate Partner Violence Perpetration and Cardiovascular Risk: A Systematic Review</i> , 10 Preventative Medicine Reports 15 (2018) .....	13
Press Release, Department of Justice, Office of Public Affairs, <i>Associate Attorney General Vanita Gupta Issues Statement on the FBI’s Supplemental 2021 Hate Crime Statistics</i> (Mar. 13, 2023).....	25
Press Release, Ready Illinois, <i>State of Illinois Launches New School Safety Initiative, Safe2Help Illinois</i> , (Oct. 20, 2021).....	19
Press Release, Department of Justice, U.S. Attorney’s Office, <i>District Woman Sentenced to Prison for Hate Crime Targeting Member of the Asian Community</i> (June 9, 2021) .....	26
Quinton, Sophie, <i>To Prevent Suicides and School Shootings, More States Embrace Anonymous Tip Lines</i> , Stateline (Mar. 16, 2018).....	19-20
Randall, Allison, <i>Office on Violence Against Women Observes National Stalking Awareness Month</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (Jan. 25, 2023) .....	14
Richards, Zoe, <i>Capitol Police Investigated More Than 7,500 Threats Against Lawmakers Last Year</i> , NBC (Jan. 17, 2023).....	15
<i>Report Hate Crimes to the FBI</i> , FBI .....	25

Sikora, Colleen, <i>Arizona Schools Got Lots of Threats this Semester. How is it Affecting Students' Mental Health?</i> , 12 News (Dec. 23, 2022) .....	13
Stalking Prevention Awareness & Resource Center, <i>Stalking Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 2019). .....	14
Stoever, Jane K., <i>Access to Safety and Justice: Service of Process in Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 94 Wash. L. Rev. 333 (2019) .....	22
Stoever, Jane K., <i>Transforming Domestic Violence Representation</i> , 101 Ky. L.J. 483 (2013) .....	23
Velez, Monica, <i>Real or Not, Threats of Violence Have Serious Consequences in Seattle Schools</i> , The Seattle Times (Jan. 31, 2022).....	20
Walker, Tim, <i>Violence, Threats Against Teachers, School Staff Could Hasten Exodus From Profession</i> , National Education Association (Mar. 18, 2022) .....	15
World Health Organization, <i>Violence Against Women</i> (Mar. 9, 2021) .....	15
Young, Ryan T., <i>Violent Extremism and Terrorism: Examining the Threat to Houses of Worship and Public Spaces</i> , Statement Before the Senate Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee (Mar. 16, 2022) .....	14
